
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CYCLE FORUM
will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 4TH OCTOBER, 2017

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CYCLE FORUM

COUNCILLORS DEREK WILSON (CHAIRMAN), LYNDA YONG (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
MALCOLM BEER AND PAUL LION  

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS WISDOM DA COSTA, GEOFF HILL, LYNNE JONES, 
SAYONARA LUXTON AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 26 September 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator WEndy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I minutes of the previous meeting.
 

7 - 14

4.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19

To receive the above report.
 

15 - 16

5.  MAIDENHEAD STATION

To receive a presentation on the redevelopment of Maidenhead Station 
forecourt.
 

6.  MAIDENHEAD MISSING LINKS

To receive a presentation on Missing links.
 

7.  BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN UPDATE

To receive a verbal update on the Borough Local Plan.
 

8.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

 Cycle Wayfinding
 Cycling in Peascod Street, Windsor
 Neighbourhood Plans 
 River Thames crossings 

 





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed
[...]
‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CYCLE FORUM

TUESDAY, 11 APRIL 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Beer, Paul Lion, Derek Wilson (Chairman) and 
Lynda Yong (Vice-Chairman)

Also in attendance: Luke McCarthy, Ian Taplin, Andrew Payne, Steven Shepherd and 
Harry Bodenhofer.

Officers: Gordon Oliver and Karen Shepherd

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for Absence were received from Susy Shearer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 24 
January 2017 be approved, subject to the inclusion of Susy Shearer in the 
attendance.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 

The Forum received an update on initial proposals to be put forward for inclusion in 
the proposed 2017/18 capital programme. Full council on 21 February 2017 had 
agreed the council budget, including £75,000 for cycling. In addition to the slippage 
from the previous year, this totalled £122,200, and an additional £30,000 for school 
cycle parking.

The Forum noted the individual proposals:

 Maidenhead ‘Missing Links’ business case – A bid had been  made to the LEP 
to connect the opportunity areas around the town centre in relation to walking, 
cycling and public realm. A joint venture partner had been appointed to 
progress four of the sites. £25,000 was proposed to pay for consultants to 
develop the business case.. Benefits needed to offset costs by a factor of 2:1 to 
secure the funding. 

 Cherwell Close bridge, Maidenhead - The proposal was to replace the existing 
narrow pedestrian bridge behind the Magnet leisure centre to Town Moor. As a 
main river, EA approval was required therefore a design was needed early on 
in the process.

 A329 Ascot High Street – this was a legacy scheme from the previous year.
 Thames Path, Eton Wick - £15,000 would be required for much-needed 

maintenance. It was confirmed that although cycling was actively discouraged 
on some parts of the Thames Path, this stretch formed part of National Cycle 
Network Route 4.

7

Agenda Item 3



 Bradenham Lane, Bisham – the scheme focussed on existing cycle routes to 
the north west of Maidenhead. £10,000 would be a contribution to Highways 
England works for a new cycle lane between Hurley Lane and Bradenham 
Lane. The Highways England fund was to address severance issues caused by 
Highways England roads. It was commented that the permitted bridleway link 
between Dungrovehill Lane and Hurley Lane was poorly surfaced and should 
be improved as part of the scheme.

 Brocas Street, Eton – the council was working with the Eton Neighbourhood 
Planning Group to remove the current cycle parking that was causing an 
obstruction, and replace it with a new larger facility. The £5,000 was a top up to 
the Participatory Budget scheme. It was confirmed that the new facilities would 
be secured before the old one was removed.

 Osgood Park, Windsor and Victoria Park – the council had a manifesto 
commitment to provide cycle parking in local parks. Stephen Shepherd 
commented that there may be little dem
[...]
cycleable route and may therefore include roads that the 
council would not encourage cyclists to use. It was also noted that the PCT only 
looked at commuting trips, therefore did not take into account cycling trips by children 
travelling to school.

The tool demonstrated that the highest levels of cycle commuting were in Windsor, 
Eton & Eton Wick (5% of trips). The lowest levels of cycle commuting in Ascot, 
Sunninghill & Sunningdale (1% of trips). In rural areas, cycling typically accounted for 
2% of commuting trips.  If the Go Dutch scenario was input, the highest levels of cycle 
commuting would be in Windsor, Eton, Eton Wick & parts of Maidenhead (20-24% of 
trips). The lowest levels of cycle commuting would still be in Ascot, Sunninghill & 
Sunningdale (11-12% of trips). In rural areas, cycling would increase to 15-19% of 
commuting trips. The trips with greatest potential were noted as:

Maidenhead: 
 Riverside to town centre
 St Marks to town centre
 Boyn Hill to town centre
 Furze Platt East to town centre
 Cox Green to town centre 

Windsor:
 Clewer Village & Clewer Within to Windsor Town Centre & Eton
 Spital & Clewer Green to Windsor Town Centre & Eton

9



 Clewer New Town & Dedworth East to Windsor Town Centre & Eton
 Dedworth West to Clewer Village & Clewer Within
 Clewer New Town and Dedworth East to Clewer Village & Clewer Within 

In conclusion, the PCT was useful to show where growth in cycling trips was likely to 
come from, and where investment was likely to have the greatest benefit. However, 
the size and shape of the MSOAs made it difficult to pick out key routes. The urban 
areas of Maidenhead and Windsor had the most potential for increased cycling trips. 
‘Maidenhead Missing Links’ would improve links to the town centre from the east and 
north, which was where some of the greatest potential existed. Improving access to 
Maidenhead town centre from the west should also be a priority, including the 
crossing of Frascati Way. 
[...]
 could 
discourage cycling. Ian Taplin suggested that on-carriageway peripheral routes was 
an easy solution as it simply required the painting of white lines. The Principal 
Transport Policy Officer commented that such measures did not reflect current Dutch 
best practice, where they were being removed. Segregated peripheral cycle routes 
could only be used on single lane entry roundabouts which were not common in the 
UK. The Chairman agreed to discuss the idea with the Lead Member for Highways 
and Transport. Andrew Payne suggested an alternative was to paint cycle images in 
the middle lane to encourage cyclists to move into the middle or better visibility. 

Ian Taplin suggested warning signs on large roundabouts such as Castle Hill and 
Hibbert Road, which would support prosecution attempts. Where there was a history 
of accidents on a roundabout, he felt signs would be justified. The Chairman 
commented that the location of signage was important, so as not to obstruct sightlines.

The Forum noted proposed mitigation measures for specific sites:

Heatherwood roundabout – no mitigation had been identified as there was no clear 
trend

Drift Road / Fifield Lane – signing improvements were planned. 

Braywick roundabout – no mitigation had been identified but the area would be looked 
at as part of the Local Plan. The A308(M) was a Highways England route so the 

11



council had no powers to put up signs. It was suggested that rumble strips would be 
an option to slow cars.

London Road / Horton Road / The Green – no mitigation had been identified as there 
was no clear trend.

Majors Farm Road / Ditton Road – tighten radius on south-east corner to reduce 
vehicle speeds 

Castle Hill, Cookham Road and Forlease Road roundabouts – the council is assessing 
options to help cyclists get between North Maidenhead and the town centre as part of 
the Missing Links project (i.e. bridge, surface crossings and subway enhancements). 

Shoppenhangers Road and Shoppenhanger
[...]
t night. He had been 
involved in and witnessed several near misses. It was noted that a number of flatted 
developments were anticipated in the area, therefore the council could seek developer 
contributions for improvements to the junction close by.

e) Heathrow

Councillor Yong informed the Forum that a group had recently met with the Surface 
Access Manager at Heathrow. If the third runway went ahead, the airport had 
committed to no increase in vehicular movements therefore they were looking at other 
ways to increase the use of public transport and cycling. It was noted that 75% of 
those travelling to the airport did so by public transport, but the majority came from 
London; public transport links from the borough were limited. She suggested the 
Surface Area Manager be invited to the next Forum meeting to discuss opportunities 
for cycleways into the airport.

13



f) Event signs

Councillor Beer suggested the council’s policy on event signs should be tightened up 
to ensure they did not obstruct road users.

g) Next meeting

It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 13 July 2017 in Maidenhead.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.35 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

14



CYCLE FORUM 04 OCTOBER 2017

ITEM: CYCLING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Report Author: Gordon Oliver Position: Principal Transport Planner

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report seeks the Cycle Forum’s views about schemes to be included in the 
2018/19 Cycling Capital Programme.

2. Supporting Information

Background 

2.1 Each February, Council agrees the budget for the coming financial year and 
provisional budgets for the following two years. The individual schemes to be funded 
from these budgets are subsequently approved by Cabinet. 

2.2 The process starts in the previous August, where internal capital bids are submitted. 
These are then considered by Budget Steering Group in the context of local priorities 
and available funding before putting the proposed budget to Cabinet and Full Council.

2.3 Bids have been submitted for the following programmes:

 Cycling
 School Cycle Parking
 A308 / Mill Lane / Parsonage Lane – Local Road Safety Scheme
 Maidenhead Station
 Maidenhead Missing Links

2.4 In developing the bids, reference has been made to the Draft Cycling Action Plan, the 
Local Transport Plan, the emerging Borough Local Plan, Neighbourhood Plans and 
council manifesto commitments, as well as requests received from the Cycle Forum, 
members of the public and other stakeholders. Changes can be made to the 
component schemes that comprise each bid, providing the overall value of the bids 
does not change.

Table 2.1: Cycling 

Scheme Value
Cycle Wayfinding (various locations):
 Destination signs, route branding, maps and wayfinding markers to 

help cyclists navigate the existing cycle route network.

£25,000

Stafferton Way Roundabout Cycle Crossing, Maidenhead:
 Measures to help cyclists cross Stafferton Way when travelling 

north-south along the A308 shared use footway/cycleway.

£22,000

Albany Road Cycle Contra-Flow, Old Windsor
 Widening of the existing contra-flow and improved signage.

£15,000

15

Agenda Item 4



CYCLE FORUM 04 OCTOBER 2017

Cycle Parking, Eton Wick:
 New cycle parking at two sites in Eton Wick village centre.

£8,000

Horseguards Drive, Maidenhead:
 Adoption of the eastern end of Horseguards Drive with associated 

signing and lining improvements.

£5,000

£75,000

Table 2.2: School Cycle Parking

Scheme Value
Knowl Hill Primary School
 New stands and shelter

£7,500

White Waltham Primary School
 New stands and shelter

£7,500

Newlands Girls School
 New cycle compound

£35,000

£50,000
*It should be noted that these are all local authority maintained schools.

Table 2.3: Other Schemes

Scheme Value
A308 / Mill Lane / Parsonage Lane
 Local road safety scheme - the existing roundabout has a poor 

safety record with seven recorded injury accidents in the last five 
years, of which six involved cyclists.

£165,000

Maidenhead Station
 Improved links between the station and town centre and cycle hub 

with capacity for 300 bikes (subject to securing LEP funding).

£584,000

Maidenhead Missing Links
 Includes construction of an ‘inner ring’ of cycle routes connecting 

the major development sites within the town centre and linking 
them to the rail station and surrounding residential areas (subject 
to securing LEP funding).

£759,000

£1,508,000

3. Recommendation

3.1 It is recommended that members of the Cycle Forum note and agree the 
proposed Capital Programme.

16


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Capital Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


CYCLE FORUM

WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Beer, Paul Lion, Derek Wilson (Chairman) and 
Lynda Yong (Vice-Chairman)

Also in attendance: Colin Wheatfield, Harry Bodenhofer, David Lambourne, Susy 
Shearer, Luke McCarthy

Officers: Wendy Binmore and Gordon Oliver

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Ian Taplin.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman declared a personal interest as he was the Council appointed Member 
of the Maidenhead Town Partnership Board and the Partnership for the Rejuvenation 
of Maidenhead (PRoM).

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 11 
April 2017 be approved.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The capital programme detailed projects for the following year. Bids had been 
submitted and were listed in paragraph 2.3 of the report. The capital programme 
referred to the draft cycling action plan and the implementation of local neighbourhood 
plans. As long as the overall value of the programme did not change, items on the list 
could be swapped or prioritised.

Susy Shearer stated all the projects were worthy of funding and she thanked the 
officer for all his hard work. Susy added that she wanted to add Parsonage Lane 
where it joined the A308 to the list of projects as it was in need of resurfacing. Also 
Hatch Lane road surface was very poor with breakages at all sides of the speed 
cushions and edges of the road surfaces. The Chairman confirmed he would look into 
it and ask Streetcare to assess the road surface. Any necessary remedial works would 
be carried out. 

Cllr Lion asked about the timescales for the Maidenhead Station improvements. The 
Principal Transport Planner confirmed that the timeframe for the projects to be carried 
out was 2019 – 2020 in time for Crossrail opening.

Harry Bodenhofer asked if residents would be consulted on the adoption of 
Horseguards Drive. The Chairman responded that a resident had contacted him 
requesting that the cycle route be removed from outside their home, since it was a 
private road. However, it had been operating as a part of a cycle route for a number of 
years and provided a valued link to the Riverside area. The Council suggested it 



would seek to formally adopt that section of private road. A consultation would have to 
take place with all residents and if adopted, the Council would take on responsibility 
for the maintenance of the roadt. If residents did not want the adoption of the Drive to 
take place, an alternative route for the cycle lane would need to be found. The 
Chairman added that proposals and details of the consultation would be circulated to 
the Cycle Forum. Cllr Beer asked for a plan showing the route. The Principal 
Transport Planner confirmed that he would send the details via email.

With regards to cycle parking at schools, the Principal Transport Planner stated that all 
schools were asked to provide details on their cycle parking. If a school had no 
parking or, they required more parking to meet existing demand, then they were 
prioritised within the capital programme.  Most schools had already benefited from 
new / additional cycle parking. Luke McCarthy asked if additional cycle parking was 
really needed at Newlands. The Chairman confirmed that the school was expanding.

The Chairman confirmed how funding for large ticket items worked. He stated there 
was a grant funding bidding process; the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) had 
provisionally allocated funds to improve interchange facilities at the Maidenhead 
Station and to improve links to the Town Centre from the Station. An all-movement 
pedestrian crossing, similar to that at Oxford Street in London, had originally been 
proposed, but was found to cause unacceptable congestion, so a bridge link was 
being considered as an alternative.

Members of the Forum stated that Council spending on cycling still seemed to be very 
low with plenty of worthwhile schemes that could do with funding. The Chairman 
responded that if the Cycle Forum wanted to increase funding for cycling throughout 
the Borough, this could be reported through the Highways, Transport & Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel and he would also take those comments to the Lead 
Member for Highways requesting more funding to encourage more cycling in the 
Borough. Susy Shearer said cycling needed more funding and that more funding was 
needed for maintenance. She added that the Forum had been successful in getting 
the Advanced Stop Line (ASL) implemented at the top of Hatch Lane but it had faded 
a lot due to traffic. The Chairman confirmed he would try and get it repainted.

Members of the Forum raised concerns that the Borough did not match the spending 
of other European countries on cycling. In Sweden the spend on cycling was £30 per 
head; while the British Government only spent approximately £1 per head. They felt 
the Borough should be looking to spend £10 per head to get people cycling. There 
were a number of new houses being built in the Borough in the next five years and the 
Council could be bolder in their approach with new developments. 

A question was asked about how cycle parking is surveyed. The Principal Transport 
Planner confirmed that there was no Borough wide survey of schools which collected 
data on the number of pupils cycling to school. He added it used to be collected 
through school census but that had been dropped so there were no current figures 
available. Central government received some small-scale sample data on walking and 
cycling to schools as part of the National Travel Survey, but this data was not 
available at local authority level. Just sending out a form to be filled in by a school was 
not a simple process; schools were not prepared to do it and it was hard work 
obtaining responses. The Principal Transport Planner added there was no way of 
counting who used on-street cycle parking across the Borough as it required a large 
resource that the Borough did not have. However, there was an annual count to see 
how many people were cycling to and from Maidenhead and Windsor Town Centres.



The Chairman stated there was a Task & Finish Group being set up to look at the 
Cycling Action Plan. Therefore, the issue of bike storage and encouraging cycling 
could be better discussed at those meetings; he encouraged Members to get involved 
and attend the meetings. 

 Action: Provide regular updates to Members on spending on cycling within the 
Borough to show if spending is decreased or increased.

MAIDENHEAD STATION 

Members received a brief presentation on the potential layout of Maidenhead Station. 
There would be cycle parking for 300 bikes in a well-lit area with CCTV. The 
presentation showed possible options for a pedestrian bridge and shared use surface 
crossings.

The Principal Transport Planner stated the current drawings within the presentation 
were conceptual and feasibility work was ongoing to evaluate the options and work 
towards a final design. Members of the Cycle Forum stated the station was a key area 
for the Town Centre but in its current state, it was a mess. The Principal Transport 
Planner said that the forecourt would be improved andthere would be seating and 
landscaping with attractive paving. The new forecourt layout would provide much more 
space for pedestrians. 

Harry Bodenhofer said that he found it disheartening that cyclists would not be able to 
use the footbridge and asked why the road could not be put into a tunnel so 
pedestrians and cyclists could cross on the level. This would allow the free flow of 
traffic underneath. The Principal Transport Planner said it was challenging as there 
were roads that led to that area from different directions.  It would not be possible to 
shut Queen Street due to it being used as an exit for the service roads from nearby 
buildings. Also, the area has experienced flooding issues previously and sinking the 
road further would exacerbate the issue.. 

Susy Shearer said she was concerned about bikes being chained to the railings of the 
train station. The new cycle parking  was too far away from the ticket hall which made 
continuing to use the railings far more attractive to cyclists. The Chairman responded 
that Network Rail did not want parking for bikes on the railings. The site of the 
proposed cycle parking was Council owned land and the parking would be covered, 
safe, secure and well-lit, therefore, making it more attractive to cyclists. The new 
parking would be right next to the crossing and the entrance to the forecourt of the 
station.

Councillor Yong stated she would be difficult to persuade people to use the footbridge 
after a long day at work and they would be more likely to use the surface crossing, she 
felt a better solution was needed. 

Luke McCarthy asked if the bridge could be taken into the station at platform level. 
The Principal Transport Planner explained that there was no platform on the north side 
of the bridge. The Chairman said the Borough had been in discussions with Network 
Rail to create a bridge link on the south side between the station and Stafferton Way 
car park, but the platform is too narrow and Network Rail did not want this.. The 
Principal Transport Planner confirmed that no public consultation had taken place yet 



regarding the changes to Maidenhead Station and it was still in the initial stages of 
design.

Councillor Yong suggested building an underground pedestrian tunnel to be used as a 
crossing. The Principal Transport Planner said that would not be good for disabled 
access as the ramps would not be long enough. Also, people did not like to use 
subways due to security issues, there would also be flooding issues due to rainwater 
and sewers. 

Councillor Lion stated residents had contacted him with concerns regarding the 
maintenance of cycles parking and was concerned about the lack of maintenance 
there currently was. The Principal Transport Planner offered to write to Great Western 
Railway in order to address the issue.

 Action: The Principal Transport Planner to write to Great Western Railway 
raising concerns regarding the lack of maintenance to the cycle parking at 
Maidenhead Station.

MAIDENHEAD MISSING LINKS 

The Principal Transport Planner provided Members with a brief presentation on the 
four opportunity areas of development within Maidenhead town centre and how the 
‘missing links’ project would join them up to make connectivity better for pedestrians 
and cyclists.. 

The Chairman explained that there were a number of opportunity areas in 
Maidenhead and the Borough wanted one developer to regenerate all of them. A 
tendering process was carried out and Countryside PLC was chosen by independent 
assessment. Countryside had £1.6bn of assets and had successful schemes in Acton, 
Ealing and Slough. Countryside were scored highly during the tender process and if 
anyone wanted to know more, they could visit www.rbdevelopments.co.uk which 
would provide a link to the developments proposed in Maidenhead. The four 
opportunity areas were all currently at the concept phase with consultation events 
planned. The West Street and York Road sites would be progressed first. The new 
leisure centre would need to be completed before the old one could be closed and the 
site redeveloped.

Harry Bodenhofer wanted to know if the subway near to Waitrose would be opened up 
to cyclists. The Principal Transport Planner said that subway did not form part of the 
missing links bid as it was too narrow and widening was prohibitively expensive. 

Luke McCarthy asked if motor vehicle use could be limited to access only on King 
Street to prioritise cyclists and pedestrians. The Principal Transport Planner indicated 
that there was disabled parking, businesses and retail outlets that all needed access 
to that road. 

The Chairman said that the Nicholsons Car Parkwas due to be demolished to create a 
new 1,500 space car park while creating two way access on Broadway, so there may 
be an opportunity to address King Street at the same time.

BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

http://www.rbdevelopments.co.uk/


The Chairman updated the Forum on ongoing developments of the Borough Local 
Plan. He stated that the Regulation 19 consultation had closed on 27 September 2017 
and the Council had received a huge amount of feedback and representation from 
residents on the last day of the consultation. Officers were going through all feedback 
and that was being transposed onto a form for submission to the Secretary of State by 
December 2017. The December deadline depended on how quickly the council was 
able to transfer the representations onto standard forms.

Susy Shearer commented that the forms were not very straightforward to use when 
she made representations. The Chairman stated every other Local Planning Authority 
had used the same software and that was why the Borough had used it. Councillor 
Beer also found the form very difficult to use and could not access it or get it to load. 

The Chairman stated there were various representations made regarding cycling but 
they were still being assessed. He added the deadline to make representations was 
extended by an additional month to help combat any issues. Once the data had been 
collated, it could be shared with the Cycle Forum.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Cycle Wayfinding

Susy Shearer stated wayfinding and information about new signage in Town Centres 
was raised at the Visitor Management Forum; there more signage was needed at the 
entrances to the town to cater for tourists and residents. The Windsor Neighbourhood 
Plan Group had been looking at improving signage at public open spaces. The group 
wanted better engagement that would link tourism, cycling and residents with the 
Cycle Forum and the Visitor Management Forum. The Chairman commented that 
Members of the Cycle Forum should have a think about ideas to encourage cycling in 
the Borough and send them to The Principal Transport Planner. 

Councillor Beer stated there were still signs in Old Windsor for the Thames Path which 
stated no cycling allowed, but that only applied to some parts of the Thames Path and 
not others. The Principal Transport Planner stated that Anthony Hurst had been 
liaising with Thames Path Trail Authority to review the cycling policy. Susy Shearer 
said it would be raised as part of the Neighbourhood Plan to try and get cycling access 
along the whole of the Thames Path. 

Residents wanted to know how shared use areas where both pedestrians and cyclists 
were present were being managed, following the tragic death of a pedestrian in 
London following a collision with a cyclist. The Principal Transport Planner stated the 
Council tried to avoid shared use where possible but, it was extremely challenging. 
The Chairman agreed it should be a priority issue to protect both cyclists and 
pedestrians but, the problem was that the borough had an old road network and 
limited space. The Principal Transport Planner confirmed that it was very rare in the 
Borough to have pedestrian injuries / fatalities caused by cyclists. 

Cycling in Peascod Street

Susy Shearer stated that Peascod Street was a principal shopping area which had 
been pedestrianised for 22 years. There were no cycling signs at the top of the street, 
but they were not visible to cyclists as they were placed too high up the posts. A 
further sign is present at the bottom of Peascod Street and on the entrance from 



Charles Street slightly lower down, but there were no other no cycling signs anywhere 
else despite there being six or seven entrances to the pedestrian areas. She added 
that cycling was on the increase on Peascod Street and it was only a matter of time 
before there was an accident. Susy Shearer added that cyclists were becoming more 
aggressive with an assault in Nicholsons Walk when a cyclist was asked to dismount 
but, there were no signs in the area to point out it was a no cycling zone. Other streets 
such as King Edward Court had far more signs. She added that signs should be on 
every lamppost in both directions of travel and at the right height. 

Councillor Yong suggested that the community wardens could issue fines to 
discourage cyclists. The Chairman said he would get the signage checked and then 
get the wardens to patrol. The Principal Transport Planner said the sign at the top of 
Peascod Street will be moved to a more visible location and will be illuminated. There 
were no cycling signs at the bottom of Peascod Street to prevent cycles and there was 
a no entry sign on William Street. Repeater signs had been removed from within 
Peascod Street because they do not comply with the traffic signs regulations. The 
Principal Transport Planner added that wardens did not have the legal powers to stop 
traffic. The Chairman suggested a press release to stop cyclists in pedestrian areas 
and also positively promote and encourage cycling.

Ascot & the Sunnings Neighbourhood Plan

Councillor Yong stated the new hospital in Ascot had been approved with an 
aspiration to incorporate a cycle path to Ascot Station. There were plans for 230 
houses with a lot of workers commuting. At present the Borough needed to negotiate 
with Network Rail as soon as possible to open up a route they closed years ago or, to 
talk to Crown Estate to release a small piece of land to enable the cycle path to join 
up.

River Thames Crossings

The Principal Transport Planner stated that the new bridge going across Boulters Lock 
was going to be a footbridge only. Dual use was rejected and would only be for 
pedestrian use at certain times. The Council did lobby for dual use but the developer 
and South Bucks Council rejected it.

Cycling Action Plan Task & Finish Group

The Chairman stated the Task & Finish Group was set up at the request of the 
Highways, Transport and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel. The work carried 
out by the group would last approximately three months and would involve working on 
the Cycling Action Plan. The Principal Transport Planner stated there would be 
meetings where issues would be raised, officers would take those issues away and do 
work on them and this process would be repeated until all issues were as resolved as 
far as possible. The Chairman of the Highways, Transport & Environment Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel requested representatives from the Cycle Forum to attend. Members 
interested in being part of the group should contact the Principal Transport Planner.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 9.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….



DATE………………………………..........


